•   Ozarks’ separate unaudited historical condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the nine

months ended September 30, 2014 included in Ozarks’ Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2014,
incorporated by reference herein and Intervest’s

Table of Contents

20

separate unaudited historical condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the nine months
ended September 30, 2014 included in Intervest’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2014,
incorporated by reference herein; and

•   other information pertaining to Ozarks and Intervest contained in or incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus.

Please see the sections entitled “Selected Consolidated Financial and Other Data of Bank of the Ozarks, Inc.” and “Selected
Consolidated Financial and Other Data of Intervest Bancshares Corporation” beginning on pages 15 and 17, respectively.

Table of Contents

21

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2014

Ozarks

Historical
Intervest

Historical

Intervest
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

   (Dollars in thousands)
Assets
Cash and due from banks   $ 109,877   $ 10,249   $ (4,177)(b)   $ 115,949
Federal funds sold and interest earning assets   2,207   1,234   —   3,441

Cash and cash equivalents   112,084   11,483   (4,177)   119,390
Investment securities   859,876   317,682   —  (c)   1,177,558
Loans and leases, including purchased non-covered loans   4,670,130   1,175,269   (50,249)(d)   5,795,150
Loans covered by FDIC loss share agreements   248,802   —   —   248,802
Allowance for loan and lease losses   (49,606)   (26,634)   26,634(e)   (49,606)

Net loans   4,869,326   1,148,635   (23,615)   5,994,346
FDIC loss share receivable   36,583   —   —   36,583
Premises and equipment, net   267,888   4,428   —   272,316
Foreclosed assets not covered by FDIC loss share agreements   14,781   2,650   (818)(d)   16,613
Foreclosed assets covered by FDIC loss share agreements   27,882   —   —   27,882
Accrued interest receivable   20,966   4,665   —   25,631
Bank owned life insurance   180,667   —   —   180,667
Goodwill   78,669   —   56,802(f)   135,471
Other intangible assets, net   28,439   —   6,244(g)   34,683
Current and deferred income taxes   50,411   15,229   18,665(h)   84,305
Other, net   32,788   6,431   (1,433)(i)   37,786

Total assets   $6,580,360   $1,511,203   $ 51,668   $8,143,231

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Deposits:

Demand non-interest bearing   $1,089,415   $ 6,390   $ —   $1,095,805
Savings and interest bearing transaction   2,787,958   366,886   —   3,154,844
Time   1,262,332   841,048   25,400(j)   2,128,780

Total deposits   5,139,705   1,214,324   25,400   6,379,429
Repurchase agreements   73,942   —   —   73,942
Other borrowings   352,616   —   —   352,616
Subordinated debentures   64,950   56,702   —   121,652
FDIC clawback payable   26,676   —   —   26,676
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities   43,452   34,298   7,478(k)   85,228

Total liabilities   5,701,341   1,305,324   32,878   7,039,543
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock   797   22,024   60(a)   857
   (22,024)(l)

Additional paid-in capital   317,390   84,526   224,609(a)   541,999
   (84,526)(l)

Retained earnings   546,667   100,517   (100,517)(l)   546,667
Accumulated other comprehensive income   10,724   (1,188)   1,188(l)   10,724

Total stockholders’ equity before noncontrolling interest   875,578   205,879   18,790   1,100,247
Noncontrolling interest   3,441   —   —   3,441

Total stockholders’ equity   879,019   205,879   18,788   1,103,686
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $6,580,360   $1,511,203   $ 51,668   $8,143,231

Table of Contents

22

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Income Statement
For the Nine Month Ended September 30, 2014

Ozarks

Historical
Summit

Historical(1)

Summit
Pro forma

Adjustments

Ozarks
and Summit

Pro forma
Combined

Intervest
Historical

Intervest
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

   (Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Interest income:

Loans and leases, including purchased non-
covered loans   $ 152,934   $ 13,685   $ 2,188(3)   $ 168,807   $ 43,961   $ 5,930(m)   $ 218,698

Covered loans   31,166   —   —   31,166   —   —   31,166
Investment securities:   22,752   2,757   —   25,509   3,486   —   28,995
Other   50   76   —   126   48   —   174

Total interest income   206,902   16,518   2,188   225,608   47,495   5,930   279,033
Interest expense:

Deposits   5,693   1,842   (600)(4)   6,935   14,209   (5,175)(n)   15,969
Repurchase agreements   40   11   —   51   —   —   51
Other borrowings   8,083   3,539   (375)(5)   11,247   —   —   11,247
Subordinated debentures   1,267   —   —   1,267   1,182   —   2,449

Total interest expense   15,083   5,392   (975)   19,500   15,391   (5,175)   29,716

Net interest income   191,819   11,126   3,163   206,108   32,104   11,105   249,317
Provision for loan and lease losses   10,574   —   —   10,574   (1,500)   —   9,074

Net interest income after provision   181,245   11,126   3,163   195,534   33,604   11,105   240,243

Non-interest income
Service charges on deposit accounts   19,601   1,389   —   20,990   310   —   21,300
Mortgage lending income   3,807   —   —   3,807   —   —   3,807
Trust income   4,099   151   —   4,250   —   —   4,250
Bank owned life insurance income   3,799   332   —   4,131   —   —   4,131
Accretion of FDIC loss share payable, net of

amortization of FDIC clawback payable   (611)   —   —   (611)   —   —   (611)
Other income from loss share and purchased

non-covered loans   10,309   —   —   10,309   —   —   10,309
Net gains (losses) on investment securities   67   348   —   415   196   —   611
Gains (losses) on sales of other assets   4,111   (1)   —   4,110   —   —   4,110
Gain on merger and acquisition transaction   4,667   —   —   4,667   —   —   4,667
Other   7,147   376   —   7,523   3,830   —   11,353

Total non-interest income   56,996   2,595   —   59,591   4,336   —   63,927

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits   57,396   10,799   —   68,195   6,105   —   74,300
Net occupancy and equipment   17,574   2,054   (75)(6)   19,553   1,627   —   21,180
Other operating expenses   42,886   5,040   959(7)   48,885   5,996   937(o)   55,818

Total non-interest expenses   117,856   17,893   884   136,633   13,728   937   151,298

Income before taxes   120,385   (4,172)   2,279   118,492   24,212   10,168   152,872
Provision for income taxes   36,559   (2,367)   880(8)   35,072   10,452   3,925(p)   49,449

Net income (loss)   83,826   (1,805)   1,399   83,420   13,760   6,243   103,423
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   29   —   —   29   —   —   29

Net income available to common
stockholders   $ 83,855   $ (1,805)  $ 1,399   $ 83,449   $ 13,760   $ 6,243   $ 103,452

Basic earnings per common share:
Earnings (loss) per share   $ 1.09   $ (0.29)   $ 1.05   $ 0.62   $ 1.21
Weighted average shares outstanding

(thousands)   76,763   6,138   79,646   22,014   85,689
Diluted earnings per common share:

Earnings (loss) per share   $ 1.08   $ (0.29)   $ 1.04   $ 0.62   $ 1.20
Weighted average shares outstanding

(thousands)   77,469   6,205   80,352   22,207   86,395

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Income Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Ozarks

Historical
Summit

Historical
FNB

Historical(2)

Summit Pro
forma

Adjustments

FNB Pro
forma

Adjustments

Ozarks,
Summit

and
FNB Pro

forma
Combined

Intervest
Historical

Intervest
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

   (Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Interest income:

Loans and leases,
including purchased
non-covered loans  $ 144,227   $ 37,260   $ 11,255   $ 8,236(3)   $ 2,824(9)   $ 203,802   $ 59,074   $ 10,908(m)   $ 273,784

Covered loans   45,122   —   —   —   —   45,122   —   —   45,122
Investment securities   22,771   8,056   1,273   —   —   32,100   4,473   —   36,573
Other   33   704   112   —   —   849   69   —   918

Total
interest
income   212,153   46,020   12,640   8,236   2,824   281,873   63,616   10,908   356,397

Interest expense:
Deposits   6,104   5,717   2,571   (2,600)(4)   (2,176)(10)   9,616   25,430   (9,900)(n)   25,146
Repurchase

agreements   30   38   157   —   —   225   —   —   225
Other borrowings   10,780   1,561   231   (1,050)(5)   —   11,522   1   —   11,523
Subordinated

debentures   1,720   —   —   —   —   1,720   1,679   —   3,399

Total
interest
expense   18,634   7,316   2,959   (3,650)   (2,176)   23,083   27,110   (9,900)   40,293

Net interest
income   193,519   38,704   9,681   11,886   5,000   258,790   36,506   20,808   316,104

Provision for loan and
lease losses   12,075   2,400   (870)   —   —   13,605   (550)   —   13,055

Net interest
income
after
provision   181,444   36,304   10,551   11,886   5,000   245,185   37,056   20,808   303,049

Non-interest income:
Service charges on

deposit accounts   21,644   5,418   1,538   —   —   28,600   372   —   28,972
Mortgage lending

income   5,626   1,588   488   —   —   7,702   —   —   7,702
Trust income   4,096   419   750   —   —   5,265   —   —   5,265
Bank owned life

insurance income   4,529   938   —   —   —   5,467   —   —   5,467
Accretion of FDIC

loss share payable,
net of
amortization of
FDIC clawback
payable   7,171   —   —   —   —   7,171   —   —   7,171

Other income from
loss share and
purchased non-
covered loans   13,153   —   —   —   —   13,153   —   —   13,153

Net gains on
investment
securities   161   —   —   —   —   161   517   —   678

Gains on sales of
other assets   9,386   —   —   —   —   9,386   —   —   9,386

Gain on merger and
acquisition
transaction   5,163   —   —   —   —   5,163   —   —   5,163

Other   5,110   476   826   —   —   6,412   4,057   —   10,469

Total non-
interest
income   76,039   8,839   3,602   —   —   88,480   4,946   —   93,426

23

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and employee

benefits   64,825   18,768   5,403   —   —   88,996   7,458   —   96,454
Net occupancy and

equipment   18,710   4,875   1,520   (200)(6)   (166)(11)   24,739   2,184   —   26,923
Other operating

expenses   42,534   5,345   14,481   2,557(7)   845(12)   65,762   6,211   1,249(o)   73,222

Total non-
interest
expenses   126,069   28,988   21,404   2,357   679   179,497   15,853   1,249   196,599

Income
(loss)
before
taxes   131,414   16,155   (7,251)   9,529   4,321   154,168   26,149   19,559   199,876

Provision for income
taxes   40,148   2,451   1   3,678(8)   (1,089)(8)   45,189   11,655   7,550(p)   64,394

Net income
(loss)   91,266   13,704   (7,252)   5,851   5,410   108,979   14,494   12,009   135,482

Preferred stock dividend
and discount
amortization   —   —   —   —   —   —   (1,057)   —   (1,057

Net income (loss)
attributable to
noncontrolling interest   (29)   —   —   —   —   (29)   —   —   (29

Net income
(loss)
available
to
common
stockholders $ 91,237   $ 13,704   $ (7,252)  $ 5,851   $ 5,410   $ 108,950   $ 13,437   $ 12,009   $ 134,396

Basic earnings per
common share:

Earnings (loss) per
share  $ 1.27   $ 2.24   $ (18.13)   $ 1.38   $ 0.61   $ 1.58

Weighted average
shares outstanding
(thousands)   71,910   6,108   400   79,143   21,894   85,186

Diluted earnings per
common share:

Earnings (loss) per
share  $ 1.26   $ 2.22   $ (18.13)   $ 1.37   $ 0.61   $ 1.57

Weighted average
shares outstanding
(thousands)   72,402   6,175   400   79,635   21,994   85,678

Table of Contents

24

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Information

[…]

(a) This represents the estimated Intervest merger consideration of $228.5 million, plus $0.35 million in connection with recoveries by Intervest
related to certain scheduled assets prior to the determination date, less $2.9 million paid by Intervest to the U.S. Treasury to redeem the
common stock warrants issued by Intervest pursuant to TARP and approximately $1.3 million estimated to be paid by Intervest to existing
holders of options to purchase shares of common stock and to holders of SARs to terminate those agreements, consisting of 100%
common stock. It is assumed that 6,042,735 shares of Ozarks’ $0.01 par value common stock are issued based on the closing price of $37.18
per share which was the closing price of Ozarks’ common stock on December 5, 2014, the latest practicable trading day before filing of this
proxy statement/prospectus. The following table is a sensitivity analysis of the potential merger consideration based on changes in the
price of Ozarks’ common stock for purposes of determining the exchange ratio for this transaction.

Change
in

Average
Closing

Price

Average
Closing

Price
Exchange

Ratio

No.
shares
to be

Issued

Cash-out
of

Warrants,
Options

and
SARs

Approximate
Transaction

Value
40%   $ 52.05(1)   0.2556(1)   5,629,388(1)   $4,176,894   $297,190,000
30%   $ 48.33(1)   0.2556(1)   5,629,388(1)   $4,176,894   $276,250,000
20%   $ 44.62(1)   0.2556(1)   5,629,388(1)   $4,176,894   $255,360,000
10%   $ 40.90(1)   0.2556(1)   5,629,388(1)   $4,176,894   $234,420,000
0%   $ 37.18   0.2744   6,042,735   $4,176,894   $228,850,000
-10%   $ 33.46   0.3049   6,714,552   $4,176,894   $228,850,000
-20%   $ 29.74   0.3430   7,554,435   $4,176,894   $228,850,000
-30%   $ 26.03   0.3919   8,631,153   $4,176,894   $228,850,000
-40%   $ 22.31(1)   0.4260(1)   9,380,748(1)   $4,176,894   $213,460,000

(1) The Intervest merger agreement stipulates a minimum average closing price of $23.95 per share and a maximum average closing price
of $39.91 per share to be used for purposes of calculating the exchange ratio. Accordingly, to the extent the average closing price of
Ozarks common stock exceeds $39.91 per share, the total transaction value will increase although the aggregate number of shares
issued will remain fixed, based on that average closing price. Conversely, to the extent the average closing price of Ozarks common
stock is less than $23.95 per share, the total transaction value will decrease although the aggregate number of shares issued will